66 Mile, Samdur, Ladung -737103 Cangdok Sikkim, Indib Ph. 03562-251212, 251415, 251656 Telefox, 251067 Website www.cus.n.ie

Ref. No: SU/REG/F-2/23/2018/VoI/1.559

Date: October 2019

Notification - 159 /2019

Subject: Election results of Sikkim University Students' Association (SUSA) 2019

Election to various posts of the Executive Committee of Sikkim University Students' Association (SUSA) was held on 27th Sept 2019 and counting of votes took place on the same day after polling. Based on information received from the Chief Election Officer, the following candidates have received highest number of votes for various posts of the Executive Committee of the Association as shown against each. Vice-Chancellor in his capacity as Patron of the Association in exercise of powers vested in him vide Article VII of SUSA Constitution, therefore, declares these candidates as elected to the post mentioned against each in the Executive Committee.

| Sl. No. | Post in the Executive Committee | Name | Sl. No. in voter list | No. of votes polled |
|------------|--|----------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|
| 1 | President | Mr. Mahesh Rai | 691 | 797 |
| 2 | Vice-President | Ms. Sabitri Khatiwoda | 267 | 577 |
| 3 | General Secretary | Mr. Nishant Chettri | 1060 | 594 |
| 4 | Joint Secretary | Mr. Rajib Chettri | 57 | 599 |
| 5 | Treasurer | Mr. Nitesh Pradhan | 198 | 628 |
| 6 | Secretary for Academic Affairs | Ms. Sunaina Rai | 110 | 695 |
| 7 | Secretary for Social Service Affairs | Mr. Reshav Subba | 620 | 791 |
| 8 | Secretary for Games and Sporting Affairs | Mr. Nim Tshering Lepcha | 710 | Elected Unopposed |
| 9 | Secretary for Cultural Affairs | Ms. Anisha Lohar | 611 | Elected Unopposed |

Above mentioned elected members of the Executive Committee of SUSA will be administered oath on $01^{\rm st}$ October 2019 by the Patron of the Association under Clause 8 of Article – XII of the Constitution of Sikkim University Students' Association.

Distribution:

- 1. PS to VC for information of the Vice-Chancellor
- 2. PS to Registrar
- 3. Finance Officer
- 4. Librarian
- 5. Controller of Examinations
- 6. Chief Election Officer, SUSA 2018
- 7. All Deans of Schools of Studies
- 8. Dean, Students' Welfare
- 9. Provost
- 10. Head(s)/ In-charge(s) of all Departments
- 11. President SUSA
- 12. General Secretary SUSA
- 13. System Analyst for uploading in website
- 14. Guard File
- 15. Office Copy

(T.K.Kaul) REGISTRAR





Ref. No: SU/REG/F-2/23/2018/VoI/!...

Date: 14th October 2019

Notification - 161 /2019

Corrigendum

Vide Notification No. 159/2019 dated 01.10.2019, the results of the elections to various posts of the Executive Committee of Sikkim University Students Association (SUSA) 2019 was declared. However, wrong names have been detected in the said Notification against the candidates elected for the posts of Secretary for Games and Sports Affairs and Secretary for Social Service Affairs.

Accordingly, the following corrigendum is brought depicting the correct names of the candidates elected against the said posts:

| S1. | Post in the Executive | Name | Sl. No. in | No. of votes |
|------------|-----------------------|------------------|------------|--------------|
| No. | Committee | | voter list | polled |
| 1 | Secretary for Games | Mr. Reshav Subba | 620 | 791 |
| | and Sports Affairs | | | |
| 2 | Secretary for Social | Mr. Nim Tshering | 710 | Elected |
| | Service Affairs | Lepcha | | Unopposed |

(T.K.Kaul) REGISTRAR

Distribution:

- 1. PS to VC for information of the Vice-Chancellor
- 2. PS to Registrar
- 3. Finance Officer
- 4. Librarian
- 5. Controller of Examinations
- 6. Chief Election Officer, SUSA 2018
- 7. All Deans of Schools of Studies
- 8. Dean, Students' Welfare
- 9. Provost
- 10. Head(s) / In-charge(s) of all Departments
- 11. President SUSA
- 12. General Secretary SUSA
- 13. System Analyst for uploading in website
- 14. Guard File
- 15. Office Copy

भिविक्स विश्वविद्वालय Sikkim University